CHAPTER 336-S. F. No. 1326

An act fixing the salaries of the county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties.—In all counties in this state now or hereafter having a population according to the Federal census for 1930, of not more than 13,000 nor less than 12,000 inhabitants, and having not more than 17 nor less than 15 full or fractional congressional townships, and having not more than 470 nor less than 468 land area in square miles, the salaries of County Commissioners shall be \$600.00 per year to be paid in 12 equal monthly installments.
 - Section 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith as to the subject matter and the counties herein described are hereby repealed.
 - Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1937.

CHAPTER 337-S. F. No. 1336

An act fixing salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties.—In all counties in the state embracing not less than 15 nor more than 20 whole or fractional congressional townships with a population exceeding 8,000 according to the last Federal census, and having an assessed valuation of not more than \$3,500,000, the salary of each county commissioner shall be \$300 a year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved April 21, 1937.